

08-30385

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– against –

JUAN PINEDA-MORENO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
CASE NO. 1:07-CR-30036-PA-1

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND ACLU OF OREGON
SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Kevin Díaz
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Oregon
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
(503) 227-6928

David P. Gersch
Lisa Hill Fenning
Michael Levin
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(5) iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTEREST OF AMICI..... vii

ARGUMENT1

 A. A FOURTH AMENDMENT SEARCH OCCURRED 1

 B. THE WARRANTLESS GPS SURVEILLANCE OF
 DEFENDANT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....2

 C. THE GPS SEARCH CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED BY ANY *AD*
 HOC BALANCING TEST6

CONCLUSION9

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(5)

No party's counsel authored this brief in whole or in part. No party or party's counsel contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief. No person, other than the amici curiae, contributed money that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief.

/s/ Lisa Hill Fenning
Lisa Hill Fenning

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and 29(c), Amici Curiae the American Civil Liberties Union and ACLU of Oregon (collectively “Amici”) state that they are non-profit corporations; that none of Amici has any parent corporations; and that no publicly held company owns any stock in any of Amici.

/s/ Lisa Hill Fenning
Lisa Hill Fenning

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES:

Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. United States Dept. of the Treasury,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 603979 (9th Cir. 2012).....2

Arizona v. Gant,
 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....2, 4, 5

California v. Carney,
 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....6

Carroll v. United States,
 267 U.S. 132 (1925).....6

Chandler v. Miller,
 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....4

City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon,
 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010).....2

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....3, 5

Davis v. United States,
 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....8

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....2

Kentucky v. King,
 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....6

McDonald v. United States,
 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....3

Terry v. Ohio,
 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....4

United States v. Kincade,
 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)2

<i>United States v. McIver</i> , 186 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Brunick</i> , 374 Fed. Appx. 714 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	2
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Wyo. v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	5
<u>STATE CASES:</u>	
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433 (N.Y. 2009)	7
<u>OTHER:</u>	
Brief for the United States, <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) (No. 10-1259)	7
